# CH \$1115.00 4728

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM454789

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Capital One, National Association, as Agent		12/15/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	American Academy Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	2222 Sedwick Road
City:	Durham
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27713
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44**

Property Type Number Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4728569	7ATLIS
Registration Number:	4826812	7ATLIS
Registration Number:	4699931	AAPC
Registration Number:	4699934	AAPC
Registration Number:	3829594	ASHIM
Registration Number:	3638314	AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PROFESSIONAL CODERS
Registration Number:	3833182	AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEALTH INFORMATICS M
Registration Number:	4831957	AUDICY
Registration Number:	3634417	
Registration Number:	5176681	CANTA HEALTH
Registration Number:	4921054	CCC
Registration Number:	4921056	CEDC
Registration Number:	4921057	CEMC
Registration Number:	3924299	CERTIFIED HEALTH INFORMATICS SYSTEMS PRO
Registration Number:	3932946	CERTIFIED HEALTH INFORMATICS SYSTEMS PRO
Registration Number:	4460184	CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL BILLER (CPB)
Registration Number:	3417247	CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODER
Registration Number:	3649262	CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODER
Registration Number:	3417245	CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODER
		TRADEMARK

900432378 REEL: 006230 FRAME: 0493

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3874441	CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODER IN DERMATOL
Registration Number:	3596815	CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL AUDITOR
Registration Number:	3556761	CIC
Registration Number:	3829595	CHISP
Registration Number:	3994534	
Registration Number:	3600034	CIRCC
Registration Number:	3687194	CIRCC
Registration Number:	3684188	CIRCC
Registration Number:	4923583	COC
Registration Number:	3375778	CPC
Registration Number:	3417246	CPC
Registration Number:	3880943	CPCD
Registration Number:	4285983	CPCO
Registration Number:	3375779	СРС-Н
Registration Number:	3378238	СРС-Н
Registration Number:	3378245	CPC-P
Registration Number:	3378243	CPC-P
Registration Number:	3913961	СРМА
Registration Number:	4315729	СРРМ
Registration Number:	4838120	CRC
Registration Number:	4974942	H HEALTHICITY FIND SIMPLICITY
Registration Number:	4244872	PRACTICODE
Serial Number:	87133241	CAREERHEALTH
Serial Number:	87155609	HEALTHICITY
Serial Number:	87420264	COPC

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8664782585

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9198294287

Email: TMgroup@hutchlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holly A. Coldiron

Address Line 1: 3110 Edwards Mill Road

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACAD.156
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Holly Coldiron
SIGNATURE:	/Holly Coldiron/

Total Attachments: 4
source=Executed Trademark Release and Reassignment#page1.tif
source=Executed Trademark Release and Reassignment#page2.tif
source=Executed Trademark Release and Reassignment#page3.tif
source=Executed Trademark Release and Reassignment#page4.tif

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Release and Reassignment is made as of December 15, 2017, by Capital One, National Association, as Agent ("Grantee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, American Academy Holdings, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Grantee are parties to (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 22, 2017 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Grantee in certain Trademarks (as defined in the applicable Security Agreement) and Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Grantee, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 22, 2017, at Reel 6065, Frame 0732;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee hereby (a) terminates and releases the Security Agreement and fully discharges all liens and security interests in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Trademark Collateral"):
  - (i) all Trademarks of Grantor, including, without limitation, each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
  - (ii) all products and proceeds of the forgoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for (a) past, present or future (1) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, (2) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or (b) enforcement of any Trademark.
- 2. Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Grantee hereby agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to Grantee with respect to the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, those Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, pursuant to or in connection with the Security Agreement, is hereby terminated.
- 4. Grantee hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: <u>Lacue</u> Dologica /
Name: Raison & Danialisis
Title: Daiy Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE  $1^{\frac{1}{2}}$ 

# **Trademark Registrations**

	Registration	Registration	
Trademark	Number	Date	Jurisdiction
7ATLIS & Design	4,728,569	4/28/2015	US
7ATLIS	4,826,812	10/6/2015	US
AAPC	4,699,931	3/10/2015	US
AAPC	4,699,934	3/10/2015	US
AAPC	1,278,759	10/15/2015	WIPO
AAPC	1,278,759	10/15/2015	Ext –
			Philippines
ASHIM	3,829,594	8/03/2010	US
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PROFESSIONAL	3,638,314	6/16/2009	US
CODERS			
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEALTH	3,833,182	8/10/2010	US
INFORMATICS MANAGERS			
AUDICY	4,831,957	10/13/2015	US
Caduceus, book and circle logo	3,634,417	6/9/2009	US
CANTA HEALTH	5176681	4/04/2017	US
CCC	4,921,054	3/22/2016	US
CEDC	4,921,056	3/22/2016	US
CEMC	4,921,057	3/22/2016	US
CERTIFIED HEALTH INFORMATICS	3,924,299	2/22/2011	US
SYSTEMS PROFESSIONAL			
CERTIFIED HEALTH INFORMATICS	3,932,946	3/15/2011	US
SYSTEMS PROFESSIONAL			
CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL BILLER (CPB)	4,460,184	12/31/2013	US
CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODER	3,417,247	4/29/2008	US
CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODER	3,649,262	7/7/2009	US
CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODER	3,417,245	4/29/2008	US
CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODER	1625790	11/29/07	INDIA
CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL CODER IN	3,874,441	11/9/2010	US
DERMATOLOGY			
CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL	3,596,815	3/24/2009	US
AUDITOR			
CIC	3,556,761	1/6/2009	US
CHISP	3,829,595	8/03/2010	US
Circle Design	3,994,534	7/12/2011	US
CIRCC	3,600,034	3/31/2009	US
CIRCC	3,687,194	9/22/2009	US
CIRCC	3,684,188	9/15/2009	US

 $<sup>\</sup>frac{1}{2}$  Schedule under review.

COC	4,923,583	3/22/2016	US
CPC	965769	03/09/2011	INDIA
CPC	3,375,778	1/29/2008	US
CPC	3,417,246	4/29/2008	US
CPC	1,277,562	10/15/2015	WIPO
CPC	1,227,562	10/15/2015	Ext –
			Philippines
CPCD	3,880,943	11/23/2010	US
CPCO	4,285,983	2/5/2013	US
CPC-H	3,375,779	1/29/2008	US
CPC-H	3,378,238	2/5/2008	US
CPC-P	3/378,245	2/5/2008	US
CPC-P	3,378,243	2/5/2008	US
CPMA	3,913,961	2/1/2011	US
CPPM	4,315,729	4/9/2013	US
CRC	4,838,120	10/20/2015	US
H HEALTHICITY FIND SIMPLICITY and	4,974,942	6/7/2016	US
Design	7,717,742	0///2010	
PRACTICODE	4,244,872	11/20/2012	US

# **Trademark Applications**

Trademark	Application Number	Application Date	Jurisdiction
CAREERHEALTH	87133241	8/10/2016	US
HEALTHICITY	87155609	8/30/2016	US
COPC	87420264	4/21/2017	US

**RECORDED: 12/15/2017**